English Edition 3.7.1 | 19.07.2019
© TAS GmbH & Co. KG 2019
2
General advice
Security advice
To create a safe work environment it is necessary to stick to all the given security advice and instructions at any
time. Furthermore, all existing local accident prevention regulations and safety regulations for the application area
of the device have to be satisfied.

1x screw 5x50 Fixing screw for the housing (top)
6x cable tie 150mm Strain relief for the supply cables
1x type plate Type designation, serial no. etc.
1x sticker MAC address Sticker showing the MAC address of the device
1x cable clamp 10mm Cable clamp for 230V supply cable
1x jumper Jumper for C-Tec NT560-12/E (is not required)
1x distance bolt M3x45mm Mounting for the battery
2x cable clamp 5mm
Cable clamps for the earthing of the insulating shell/earthing wire of
supply cables at the housing
2x ratchet screw M3x6 Fixing screws for the cable clamps
1x adhesive seal 11mm Seal for the housing
1x lock washer 4,3mm inside Lock washer for M4x8 screw
1x ferrite Ferrite for 230V supply cable (only required at C-Tec)
1x oval-head screw M4x8 Screw for the cable clamp 10mm
1x drilling template G4 Drilling template for the G4/+ housing
10
3 Assembly
3.1 Housing
For a safe assembly, fix the respective housing at the intended positions with the help of the supplied screw and
dowels. Use the supplied drilling template (08-50-6005015), to place the drills comfortably and correctly. Please
install the housing only in the specified direction!
3.1.1 G2
3.1.2 G4/G4+
115mm G4
135mm G4+
  11
3.1.3 G6
3.1.4 G8
12
3.2 Mains connection
3.2.1 General important advice
Please read the following important advice carefully before starting with the assembly works:
 The mains connection must only be made by electrically certified and trained personnel!
 All assembly works have to be executed without operating and battery voltage!
 Discharge yourself before the beginning of the assembly works by touching earthed metal parts to avoid
damages at semiconductor devices by electrostatic discharge (ESD)!
 All power supply units may only be connected with a protective conductor connection (PE)!
 The mains cable has to be secured at the terminal clamps by a strain relief!
 All in the system housing incoming reporting cables have to be earthed via the housing!
 Disconnect device : a disconnect device including a 5A protection should be installed in the electrical cabi-
net in order to disconnect the equipment from the mains supply (e.g. for maintenance purpose…). Please
note that this disconnect device should have a contact separation of at least 3mm, and provide with differn-
tiel protection of 30mA.
3.2.2 Power supply unit C-Tec NT 560-12/E
Installation cable
For a correct installation of the 230 V AC mains cable the sheated cable types NYM-J 3x1,5 or 2,5 have to be
used.
Cable de-
scription
Wires
Cross sec-
tion
in mm² Cu
Hedge
in A
NYM-J 3 1,5 10
NYM-J 3 2,5 16
Please pay attention that the stripped ends are placed correctly and safely in the designated terminal block!
Therefore, strip the ends ca. 8mm.